**ITEM NO.1710** 

COURT NO.8

**SECTION XI-A** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3392-3406/2021

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

THE MANAGER SACRED HEART NATIONAL SCHOOL & ANR. Respondent(s)

(Only SLP (C) Nos. 28485, 28486-28506, 28507-28510 & 28511 OF 2019; 4164 & 13138-13160 OF 2020; 5095-5108 OF 2021; 13532-13552 OF 2022 is to be listed.)

#### WITH

SLP(C) No. 28485/2019 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 28486-28506/2019 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 28507-28510/2019 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 28511/2019 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 4164/2020 (XI-A)

(FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 55863/2024 IA No. 55863/2024 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

SLP(C) No. 13138-13160/2020 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 5095-5108/2021 (XI-A)

(FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 55936/2024

IA No. 55936/2024 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

SLP(C) No. 13532-13552/2022 (XI-A)

(FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 55923/2024 IA No. 55923/2024 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

Date: 06-12-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Ms. Meena K Poulose, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Ms. Meena K Poulose, Adv.

Mr. Zulfiker Ali P. S, AOR

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Shubhankar Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.a., AOR

2

Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR

M/S. Lead Counsel, AOR

Mr. Junais Padalath, Adv.

Mr. Prasanth Kulambil, Adv.

Ms. Meracline Paul Susi, Adv.

Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Sharma, AOR

Mr. Alekshendra Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Kumar, Adv.

Mr. A. Karthik, AOR

Ms. Smrithi Suresh, Adv.

Mr. Sugam Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Ujjwal Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

## SLP (C) No. 28485 of 2019

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and for is granted four weeks time to tale fresh steps in respect of respondent nos. 1 & 2.

### SLP (C) No. 28486-28506 of 2019

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted four weeks time to take fresh steps in respect of respondent nos. 48 to 68.

#### SLP (C) No. 28511 of 2019

Respondents nos. 1 to 17 are official respondents. As requested by the learned counsel for the petitioner, the notices be served through standing counsel.

As far as respondent nos. 18 to 31 are concerned, learned counsel for petitioner is filing appropriate application for

deleting their names from the array of parties. Needful be done within four weeks.

I.A. No. 55863/2024 in SLP (C) No. 4164 of 2020, I.A. No. 55936/2024 in SLP (C) No. 5095-5108 of 2021 and I.A. No./ 55923/2024 in SLP (C) No. 13532-13552 of 2022

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

The I.A. No. 55863/2024 seeking deletion the name of respondent nos. 7,9,16, 24 and 26 in SLP (C) No. 4161 of 2020, I.A. No. 55936/2024 seeking deletion the name of respondent no. 3 in SLP (C) No. 5101 of 2021 and I.A. No. 55923/2024 seeking deletion the name of respondent no. 1 in SLP (C) No. 13545 of 2022 are allowed at the risk of petitioner.

Amended memo of parties be filed within four weeks.

# SLP (C) No. 13138-13160 of 2020

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted four weeks time to provide fresh particulars in respect of respondent no. 13 (Respondent No. 6 in SLP (C) No. 13140 of 2020).

### SLP (C) No. 28507-28510 of 2019

Respondent nos. 1 to 5 and 8 to 16 are official respondents.

As requested by the learned counsel for the petitioner, the notices be served through standing counsel. Four weeks time is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to do the needful.

(KANCHAN CHOUHAN)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VEENA RANI NAGPAL)
COURT MASTER(NSH)